DMSION OF PAROLE
CHAPTER72
DIVISION OF PAR OLE
Authority
N.J.S.A. 30:4-123.48(d) and 30:4-123.92(d).
Source and Effective Date
R.2006 d.256, effective June 15, 2006.
See: 38 N.J.R. lO0(a), 38 N.J.R. 3033(a).
Chapter Expiration Date
In accordance with N.J.S.A. 52:148-5.lc, Chapter 72, Division of
Parole, expires on December 12, 2013. See: 45 N.J.R. 1337(a).
Chapter Historical Note
Fonner Chapter 26, Bureau of Parole, was adopted as R.1995 d.85,
effective February 6, 1995. See: 26 N.J.R. 4143(a), 27 N.J.R. 550(a).
Pursuant to Executive Order No. 66(1978), Chapter 26 expired on
February 6, 2000.
Former Chapter 26, Division of Parole, was adopted as new rules by
R.2000 d.504, effective December 18, 2000. See: 31 N.J.R. 4205(a), 32
N.J.R. 4465(b).
Chapter 72, Division of Parole, Subchapters 1 through 8, were
recodified from Chapter 26, Division of Parole, and Subchapter 9,
Volunteers in Parole Program (V.1.P.P.), was recodified from N.J.A.C.
l0A:17-3.3 through 3.16, by administrative change. See: 34 N.J.R.
1918(a).
Subchapter 2, Community Plan and Supervision; and Subchapter 9,
Volunteers in Parole Program (V.I.P.P.), were adopted as new rules by
R.2004 d.446, effective December 6, 2004. See: 36 N.J.R. 2136(a), 36
N.J.R. 5359(a).
Chapter 72, Division of Parole, was readopted as R.2006 d.256, effec-
tive June 15, 2006. See: Source and Effective Date. See, also, section
annotations.
Subchapter 3, Polygraph Examination of Sex Offenders, was adopted
as new rules by R.2011 d.252, effective November 21, 2011. See: 43
N.J.R. 12l(a), 43 N.J.R. 3087(a).
Subchapter 6, Search and Urine Monitoring of Parolees and Inmates,
was renamed Search and Urine Monitoring of Parolees; Subchapter 8,
Transportation of Parolees and Inmates in Custody, was renamed

a parole officer in the performance of any secondary em-
ployment.
Amended by R.2004 d.446, effective December 6, 2004.
See: 36 N.J.R. 2136(a), 36 N.J.R. 5359(a).
Rewrote the section.
Amended by R.2011 d.291, effective December 5, 2011.
See: 43 N.J.R. 1408(a), 43 N.J.R. 3184(a).
In (b)3, substituted "During" for "When commanded by the firearms
staff during".
Supp. 12-5-11 72-8
DIVISION OF PAROLE
(f) A parole officer shall not be authorized to conduct a
strip or body cavity search of a parolee.
(g) A parolee shall be searched prior to being transported
pursuant to N.J.A.C. l0A:72-8.1 to 8.5.
Amended by R.2001 d.197, effective June 18, 2001.
See: 32 N.J.R. 2637(a), 33 N.J.R. 2082(a).
Added a new (b); recodified former (b) through (h) as (c) through (i);
in (c), inserted "and (b)" preceding "above"; in (e), substituted "A pat"
for "The" preceding "search"; in (f), substituted "gender" for "sex".